Response to the ISRP, October 2001
Project ID: 199801003
Spawning distribution of Snake River fall chinook salmon

Sponsor: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Aaron Garcia, Idaho Fishery Resource Office)

Subbasin: Snake Hells Canyon

Short Description: Monitor the status and distribution of Snake River fall chinook salmon, determine if yearling-released supplemented hatchery fish spawn where intended, and gather information on the spawning distribution of fish released as subyearlings and natural fish.

FY02 Request: $174,162

3 YR Estimate: $435,962

1. Questions regarding loss of information.  Why couldn’t we track 70% of the radio-tagged fish to their spawning location?  Are the fish (tags) monitored for a period and lost?  Is this loss of information linked to pre-spawning mortality?
Response

We rely heavily on previously-used radio tags to carry out this study.  The benefit is that the used tags are obtained free-of-charge.  The drawback is that the tags have a greater tendency to fail in the course of the spawning season.  The 70% loss we reported is mainly attributable to tag failure.  Most (76%) of the radio-tagged adult females were tracked successfully into free-flowing water (where they could have spawned even if we did not observe them doing so).  Roughly 43% of radio-tagged females were confirmed to have spawned.  The remainder disappeared.  Data from carcass surveys does not indicate pre-spawning mortality is a problem.  Because the search area is large and difficult to cover, it is possible some fish spawned without us observing them.  This year we are increasing our tracking effort to improve the chances we will detect fish when they first begin spawning.

Roughly 19% of all fish tagged were lost after release at the Lower Granite Dam fish trap.  It is likely that most of these fish regurgitated their tags in areas of Lower Granite Reservoir that were too deep to allow the tags to be detected.  We opted not to modify the tagging procedure to improve retention because doing so would increase the risk of injuring the fish.

Supporting data

Of 293 fish tagged since 1997, 78% were followed into free-flowing water (33% of which were confirmed to have spawned), 3% either spit their tag in the trap or were captured and had their tag removed, and 19% were not tracked at all after they were tagged at Lower Granite Dam.  If males are removed from the data set (since they do not construct redds and frequently move during the spawning season), the percentage of fish that we confirmed spawned rises to 43% (79 out of 182 females tagged).  

2. Questions regarding adaptive management.  Is there a planned response or experiment given certain outcomes of this study?  Was the response to be determined at the time of these results?  Does supplementation produce a self-sustaining populaton?

Response

There is no specific response or experiment planned at this time.  However, discussions are ongoing concerning the status of the natural population, the success of supplementation, developing indicators for de-listing, and potential harvest options.  The data we have collected thus far provides valuable guidance for directing future actions.  For instance, our findings indicate spawning surveys in the upper Snake River could be used to indicate the status of the natural population if supplementation were discontinued in that reach. If supplementation were discontinued in the upper Snake River there would be an opportunity to observe whether or not supplementation in that reach created a lasting effect.  Supplementation in the lower Snake River and in the Clearwater River could continue and mainly impact those reaches.  Harvest could be allowed in the Clearwater River with little impact on fish from the Snake River reaches.  

